major renovation from pre-school to secondary teaching facilities as well affordable 
student accommodations in Joensuu as more particularly described in the technical 
description (the “Technical Description”) set out in Schedule A.1 (the “Project”). 

(b) The total cost of the Project, as estimated by the Bank, is EUR 172,210,000 (one 
hundred seventy-two million and two hundred and ten thousand euros) and the 
Borrower has stated that it intends to finance the Project as follows: 

Source Amount (EUR m) 
Own funds  34.21 

Credit from the Bank  120 

PSLF grant 18 

TOTAL 172.21 

(c) The Borrower has applied for European Union support for the Project under the PSLF. 

(d) In order to fulfil the financing plan set out in Recital (b), the Borrower has requested 
from the Bank a credit of EUR 120,000,000 (one hundred and twenty million euros). 

(e) The Bank, considering that the financing of the Project falls within the scope of its 
functions, and having regard to the statements and facts cited in these Recitals, has 
decided to give effect to the Borrower's request providing to it a credit in an amount of 
EUR 120,000,000 (one hundred and twenty million euros) under this finance contract 
(the “Contract”); provided that the amount of the Bank's loan shall not, in any case, 
exceed 75% (seventy-five per cent) of the total cost of the Project set out in Recital (b). 

(f) The city executive board of the Borrower has authorised the borrowing of the sum of

[...]

credit in an amount of EUR 120,000,000 (one hundred and twenty million euros) for the financing 
of the Project (the “Credit”). 

1.2 Disbursement procedure 

1.2.A Tranches 
The Bank shall disburse the Credit in up to 5 (five) Tranches. The amount of each Tranche shall 
be in a minimum amount of EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million euros) or (if less) the entire 
undrawn balance of the Credit. 

1.2.B Disbursement Offer 
Upon request by the Borrower and subject to Article 1.4.A, provided that no event mentioned in 
Article 1.6.B has occurred and is continuing, the Bank shall after the receipt of such request, in